Pgs=4

APN: 1319-30-519-001

00132358202109651780040042 KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

When Recorded, Please Return To: HERITAGE LAW, A Division of KALICKI COLLIER, LLP 1625 Highway 88, Suite 304 Minden, Nevada 89423

Mail Future Tax Statements To: CARRIAGE HOLDINGS LLC 8 The Green, Suite B Dover, DE 19901

The undersigned hereby affirms that this document submitted for recording does not contain any personal information and/or social security number of any person.

QUITCLAIM DEED

FOR NO CONSIDERATION, BETTY J. GALLAGHER, a widow, does hereby remise, release, and forever quitclaim and transfer all interest in 311 Tramway Drive, Unit 1, APN 1319-30-519-001, to CARRIAGE HOLDINGS LLC, the real property interest situated in Douglas County, State of Nevada, more precisely described as:

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A" AND MADE A PART HEREOF

TOGETHER with all tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances, including easements and water rights, if any, thereunto belonging or appertaining, and any reversions, remainders, rents, issues, and profits thereof.

Pursuant to NRS 111.312, the above legal description previously appeared in Grant, Bargain, Sale Deed recorded on February 27, 1987, as Document No. 150748.

Dated: March 25, 2021.
Betty J. Gallagher BETTY J. GALLAGHER
STATE OF ILLINOIS) COUNTY OF Will)
On March 25, 2021, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared BETTY J. GALLAGHER, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged that she executed it.
Signature of Notary Public
Title or Rank "OFFICIAL SEAL" Rebecca Dennison NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires 10/06/2024
My Commission Expires: 10/06/2024 (Seal)

APN: 1319-30-519-001

EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A timeshare estate comprised of:

Parcel 1: an undivided 1/51st interest in and to the certain condominium described as follows:

- (a) An undivided 1/24th interest as tenants in common, in and to the Common Area of Lot 50, Tahoe Village, Unit No. 1, as designated on the Seventh Amended Map of Tahoe Village Unit No. 1, recorded on April 14, 1982, as Document No. 66828 Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada, and as said Common Area is shown on Record of Survey of boundary line adjustment map recorded March 4, 1985, in Book 385, Page 160, of Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada, as Document No. 114254.
- (b) Unit No. 001 as shown and defined on said 7th Amended Map of Tahoe Village, Unit No. 1.

Parcel 2: a non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress and for use and enjoyment and incidental purposes over and on and through the Common Areas as set forth on said Seventh Amended Map of Tahoe Village, Unit No. 1, recorded on April 14, 1982, as Document No. 66828, Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada, and as further set forth upon Record of Survey of boundary line adjustment map recorded March 4, 1985, in Book 385, at Page 160, of Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada as Document No. 114254.

Parcel 3: the exclusive right to use said unit and the non-exclusive right to use the real property referred to in subparagraph (a) of Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 above during one "use week" within the "winter use season" as said quoted terms are defined in the Declaration of Conditions, Covenants and Restrictions, recorded on December 21, 1984, in Book 1284, Page 1993, as Document No. 111558 of said Official Records, and Amended by instrument recorded March 13, 1985, in Book 385, Page 961, of Official Records, as Document No. 114670. The above described exclusive and non-exclusive rights may be applied to any available unit in the project during said "use week" in said above mentioned use season.

Declaration of Value FOR RECORDER'S OPTIONAL USE ONLY Document/Instrument# 1. Assessor Parcel Number(s) a) 1319-30-519-001 Book: Page: Date of Recording: Notes: 2 Type of Property: a) 🗌 Vacant Land b) ☐Single Fam. Res. c) Condo/Twnhse d) 2-4 Plex e) Apt. Bldg. f) Comm'l/Ind'l g) Agricultural h) Mobile Home i) Sother: Time Share 3. Total Value/Sales Price of Property: 3.000.00 Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure Only (value of property) Transfer Tax Value: \$_ 3,000.00 Real Property Transfer Tax Due: 11.70 4. If Exemption Claimed: a. Transfer Tax Exemption, per NRS 375.090, Section: b. Explain Reason for Exemption: 5. Partial Interest: Percentage being transferred: 100 % The undersigned declares and acknowledges, under penalty of perjury, pursuant to NRS 375.060 and NRS 375.110, that the information provided is correct to the best of their information and belief, and can be supported by documentation if called upon to substantiate the information provided therein. Furthermore, the disallowance of any claimed exemption, or other determination of additional tax due, may result in a penalty of 10% of the tax due plus interest at 1% per month. Pursuant to/NRS 375.030, the Buyer and Seller shall be jointly and severally liable for any additional amount owed. Capacity: Grantor Signature: Capacity: Grantee **SELLER (GRANTOR) INFORMATION - REQUIRED BUYER (GRANTEE) INFORMATION - REQUIRED** Name: Betty J. Gallagher Name: Carriage Holdings, LLC Address: 702 1st Street Address: 8 The Green, Suite B City, State, ZIP: Manhattan, IL 60442 City, State, ZIP: Dover, DE 19901 COMPANY/PERSON REQUESTING RECORDING (REQUIRED IF NOT THE SELLER OR BUYER) Print Name: Heritage Law, A Division of Kalicki Collier, LLP Address: 1625 Highway 88, Suite 304 City, State, ZIP: Minden, NV 89423

State of Nevada